

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 18-2010

&

C.A. No. 400-2010

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION

Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

NEW UNION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdiction and Venue.....	1
Standard of Review	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Statement of Uncontested Facts.....	4
Statement of the case	4
Argument	6
I. RCRA’S CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION DOES NOT PROVIDE JURISDICTION FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO HEAR CARE’S CLAIM FOR REVIEW OF ITS PETITION BECAUSE EPA APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM IS NOT A RULE.	6
A. <u>Summary judgment is appropriate because EPA's approval of New Union's Program is not a rule.</u>	6
B. <u>Notice and comment procedures, prior to approval of a state hazardous waste program do not by themselves constitute rulemaking</u>	8
C. <u>The District Court correctly determined EPA is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference as to when administrative action is a rule and not and order....</u>	10
II. 28 U.S.C. § 1331 DOES NOT PROVIDE JURISDICTION FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO ORDER EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION FOR REVOCATION OF EPA’S APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM, FILED UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 553(E).	13
III. EPA’S DISCRETIONARY DECISION NOT TO WITHDRAW NEW UNION'S APPROVED PROGRAM IS NOT A CONSTRUCTIVE DETERMINATION SUBJECT TO REVIEW OF ACTIONS OR ORDERS UNDER RCRA § 7006(B).	
A. <u>RCRA's plain language indicates that EPA's decision to commence withdrawal proceedings is discretionary and therefore not subject to judicial review.</u>	16

B. <u>Even if EPA determines that the approval of New Union’s hazardous waste management program constitutes a rulemaking, it is not subject to review under RCRA § 7006(a).</u>	19
IV. EVEN IF EPA'S DECISION NOT TO CONSIDER WITHDRAWING NEW UNION'S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM CONSTITUTES CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OF THE PROGRAM, THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO EPA'S CONGRESSIONALLY INTENDED DISCRETION TO DETERMINE IF THE PROGRAM COMPORTS WITH RCRA'S FEDERAL MINIMUM STANDARDS.....	20
A. <u>The decision not to commence withdrawal is an enforcement action and therefore presumptively unreviewable</u>	21
B. <u>Even if EPA's decision not to commence withdrawal proceedings was not presumptively unreviewable, judicial review is inappropriate because neither RCRA nor EPA's regulations provide the applicable substantive law</u>	23
V. STATE RESOURCE REALLOCATION IS NOT GROUNDS FOR A JUDICIAL ORDER COMPELLING EPA TO WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF THE PROGRAM	26
A. <u>EPA retains its abilities to enforce RCRA's federal mandates</u>	28
VI. WITHDRAWAL PROCEEDINGS ARE UNAVAILABLE BECAUSE NEW UNION HAS NOT BEEN ALLOWED TO CORRECT THE ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN ITS PROGRAM.....	30
VII. EVEN IF THIS COURT PROCEEDS ON THE MERITS OF CARE'S CHALLENGE, THE 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL ADJUSTMENT ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH RCRA, OTHER APPROVED STATE PROGRAMS, AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	31
A. <u>New Union's treatment of Pollutant X under the 2000 Environmental Adjustment Act is consistent with RCRA</u>	31
B. <u>New Union's treatment of Pollutant X does RCRA or other EPA approved state hazardous waste management programs</u>	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES & STATUTES

<u>SUPREME COURT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	10
<i>ATF v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	5
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. NY State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	33, 34
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Chevron. U.S.A. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9
<i>Chi. v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	3
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5, 23
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	23
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).	20, 24

<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	21
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	16
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>Merghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	34
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	5
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	6
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	32
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	15
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	34
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	34
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	14
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Mining Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).....	
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	10
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	33
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	14
<i>Unites States ex. Rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1945)	17
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	7

<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	25
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (U.S. 2001)	27

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....	1
5 U.S.C. §§ 551(4)	5
5 U.S.C. §§ 551(6)-(7)	6
5 U.S.C. § 553	7, 13
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	1, 15
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 557	12
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1369	14
33 U.S.C. § 1370	32
42 U.S.C. § 3013	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6926.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6926(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e)	12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6927	24

42 U.S.C. § 6928	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6929	5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 6929(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6929(e)	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6941-6943	8
42 U.S.C. § 6971	11
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)	35
42 U.S.C. § 6974	9, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7416	32
40 C.F.R. § 271	6, 17
40 C.F.R. § 271.11	25
40 C.F.R. § 271.14	27, 32, 33, 35
40 C.F.R. § 271.22	4, 5, 24, 30, 31
40 C.F.R. § 271.23	12, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24	1
Fed R. Civ. Pro. 56(c)	2, 3
Cal. R. Ct. 473(c)(R)	3
N.J. R. App. Prac. 56.1	3
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 56.1(a)	3
Tenn. R. App. P. 56	3

<u>D.C. CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>API v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 919 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Friends of Earth v. Reilly</i> , 966 F.2d 690 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 910 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly</i> , 938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7
<i>Nuclear Information Resource Service v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>Pub. Serv Comm'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n.</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	8

<u>1ST CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 443 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11, 12, 14

<u>SECOND CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n. v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18, 27
<i>N. Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Rastelli v. Warden, Metro. Correctional Center</i> , 782 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1986).....	17

<u>THIRD CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Old Bridge Chemicals, Inc. v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> ,	

965 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Thermalkem, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Vineland Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 810 F.2d 402 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<u>FIFTH CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir, 1998)	24
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21, 27
<i>Tex Disposal Systems Landfill Inc. v. EPA</i> , 377 Fed. Appx., 406 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<u>SIXTH CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. Ohio 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Midwest Suspension & Brake</i> , 49 F.3d 1197 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>SEVENTH CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (7th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)(per curium)	15, 16
<i>National Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chi.</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995)	35
<u>NINTH CIRCUIT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ashoff v. City of Ukiah</i> , 130 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Davis v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Helgeson v. Bureau of Indian Affairs, Dept. of Interior</i> , 153 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Elias</i> , 269 F. 3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Wyckoff Co. v. EPA</i> , 796 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir.1986).....	28

TENTH CIRCUIT **PAGE**

Hayes v. Whitman, 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001) 16

United States v. O'Driscoll, 761 F.2d 589 (10th Cir.1985)..... 30

United States v. Power Eng'g Co., 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 29

DISTRICT COURT **PAGE**

Ala. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005) 8

Flying Tiger Line, Inc. v. Boyd, 244 F. Supp. 889 (D. D.C. 1965)..... 6

REPORTS **PAGE**

Memorandum from Matthew Hale, EPA Director, Office of Solid Waste, to RCRA Directors, Regions I-X, Determining Equivalency of State RCRA Hazardous Waste Programs (Sept. 7, 2005), *available at* www.epa.gov/epawaste/laws-regs/state/policy/policies.htm..... 31

Matthew Hale, EPA Director, Office of Solid Waste, to RCRA Directors, Regions I-X, Determining Equivalency of State RCRA Hazardous Waste Programs (Sept. 7, 2005), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/wastes/laws-regs/state/policy/fe-9-7-05.pdf> 31

H.R.Rep. No. 198, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 54, pt. 1, *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 5576, 5613. 29

H.R.Conf.Rep. No. 98-1133, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., October 3, 1984 at 110, *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 5681; S.Rep. No. 98-284, 98th Cong., 1st Sess., October 28, 1983 at 45 29

H.R. Rep. No. 9401491, at 31 (1976) 24

Form 8700-12, entitled "Notification of Regulated Waste Activity." 32

S. Rep. No. 79-752, at 26 (1945) 23

47 Fed. Reg. 57026, 57032 (Oct. 23, 1998)..... 14
